

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
et al.,

Petitioners

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, et al.,

Respondents

NO. 587 MD 2014

**LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Lawrence G. McMichael, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 28550
Patrick M. Northen, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 76419
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101
215-575-7000
Attorneys for Legislative Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Marrero and Danson are Controlling and Cannot Be Distinguished. 3

 1. The Supreme Court’s Previous Decisions Are Directly On Point. 3

 2. Petitioners Fail To Show That The Commonwealth’s Current Education Standards Are Judicially Manageable. 7

 3. This Court May Not Overrule The Supreme Court’s Decision In Marrero. 11

 B. Petitioners’ Detailed Justiciability Analysis Misconstrues Pennsylvania Case Law and Ignores Marrero..... 13

 C. The Court Must Reject Petitioners’ Appeal To Public Policy. 17

 D. Legislative Respondents have Satisfied the Requirements of The Pennsylvania Constitution by Adopting a “System” of Public Education. 19

 E. Petitioners’ Equal Protection Clause Challenge Also Fails To State A Justiciable Claim..... 21

 1. Challenges to the Commonwealth’s system for funding public education are not justiciable, irrespective of the particular legal theory being pursued..... 21

 2. Petitioners’ Equal Protection Argument Is Subject To A “Rational Basis” Analysis..... 22

 3. Petitioners’ argument that the system for funding public education lacks a rational basis is foreclosed by Danson..... 25

 F. Petitioners Mischaracterize The Relief They Are Seeking 27

III. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Branham v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 19 A.3d 1094 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	13
<i>Committee for Educational Rights v. Edgar</i> , 174 Ill.2d 1, 672 N.E.2d 1178 (1996)	12
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carroll v. Tate</i> , 274 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1971)	16
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979)	passim
<i>Gondelman v. Commonwealth</i> , 554 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989)	24
<i>Griffin v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 757 A.2d 448 (Pa. Commw. 2000)	12
<i>Harrisburg School Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003)	20, 22, 23
<i>In re O'Reilly</i> , 100 A.3d 689 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	12
<i>Marrero ex rel. Tabalas v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999)	passim
<i>Meggett v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , 892 A.2d 872 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 24, 2006)	12, 24
<i>Mental Health Ass'n in Pennsylvania v. Corbett</i> , 54 A.3d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	16
<i>Nebraska Coalition for Educational Equity and Adequacy</i> , 273 Neb. 531, 731 N.W.2d 164 (2007).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n of Rural and Small Schools v. Ridge</i> , No. 11 M.D. 1991, Slip. Op. at 3 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 9, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 737 A.2d 246 (Pa. 1999)	6, 14, 21, 22
<i>Pennsylvania Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Com.</i> , No. 228 M.D. 2012, --- A.3d ---, 2015 WL 79773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 7, 2015), <i>reargument denied</i> (Feb. 3, 2015)	16

<i>Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Sweeney v. Tucker,</i> 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977)	14
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth,</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	15
<i>United States Supreme Court in Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Walker v. Ross,</i> 36 A. 148 (Pa. 1897)	20
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	24
<i>Wilkinsburg Educ. Ass’n v. Sch. Dist. Of Wilkinsburg,</i> 667 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Wilson v. School Dist. of Philadelphia,</i> 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937)	8
<i>Zebra v. School Dist. of City of Pittsburgh,</i> 296 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1972)	8
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels,</i> 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981)	14
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
53 P.S. § 6926.333(c)	26
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Pa. R.A.P. 2185(a)	1
